"Industrial insured" means an insured: 

a. who procures the insurance of any risk or risks by use 

of the services of a full-time employee acting as an 

insurance manager or buyer, 

b. whose aggregate annual premiums for insurance on all 

risks total at least Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), and 

c. who has at least twenty-five full-time employees; 

15. 17.  "Industrial insured captive insurance company" means a 

company that insures risks of the industrial insureds that comprise 

the industrial insured group and their affiliated companies;

[...]

The Insurance Commissioner may not issue or 

renew the license of a captive insurance company unless the company 

possesses and thereafter maintains unimpaired aggregate paid-in 

capital and surplus of: 

1.  In the case of a pure captive insurance company, not less 

than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) of which must be paid-in prior 

to the issuance of a license, and an additional One Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($100,000.00) of which must be paid-in on or before the 

first anniversary of the issuance of the initial license; 

2.  In the case of an association captive insurance company 

incorporated as a stock insurer, not less than Seven Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00); 

3.  In the case of an industrial insured captive insurance 

company incorporated as a stock insurer, not less than Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

4.  In the case of a sponsored captive insurance company, not

[...]

including the nature of the risks to be insured; 

5.  In the case of any captive insurance company doing business 

as a risk retention group, not less than One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00); and 

6.  In the case of a special purpose or branch captive insurance 

company, not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00) or an amount determined by the Insurance Commissioner 

after giving due consideration to the business plan of the company, 

feasibility study, and pro formas, including the nature of the risks 

to be insured; 

7.  In the case of a series captive insurance company, the

[...]

Insurance Commissioner, the minimum tax will be prorated on a 

quarterly basis.  For those licensed in the first quarter, the 

prorated minimum tax is Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).  For 

those licensed in the second quarter, the prorated minimum tax is 

Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750.00).  For those 

licensed in the third quarter, the prorated minimum tax is Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  For those licensed in 

the fourth quarter, the prorated minimum tax is One Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,250.00).  In the calendar year in which a 

captive insurance company is first licensed or the protected cell is 

first approved by the Insurance Commissioner, if the aggregate taxes 

to be paid calculated under subsections A and B of this section 

amount to less than the minimum tax prorated on a quarterly basis, 

the captive insurance company or protected cell shall pay the 

prorated minimum tax for that calendar year.  Each series captive 

insurance company shall pay an annual minimum aggregate tax of Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00).  The aggregation of the 

tax paid by more than one series captive insurance company formed 

within a limited liability company or statutory trust or the 

corresponding law of another state shall not be restricted by the 

annual maximum premium tax limitations specified in subsections A

[...]

(100%) to the State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund to be used 

by the Department for the purposes of implementing and administering 

the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act and any accompanying 

regulations; and 

3.  Of all amounts in excess of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($750,000.00) One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00): 

a. thirty-six percent (36%) to the Oklahoma Firefighters 

Pension and Retirement Fund, 

b. fourteen percent (14%) to the Oklahoma Police Pension 

and Retirement System, 

c. five percent (5%) to the Law Enforcement Retirement

[...]

years and shall be forfeited if not renewed within such time. 

C.  A dormant captive insurance company that has been issued a 

certificate of dormancy shall: 

1.  Possess and thereafter maintain unimpaired, paid-in capital 

and surplus, in a form approved by the Commissioner, of not less 

than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00); 

2.  Submit on or before March 1 of each year to the Insurance 

Commissioner a report of its financial condition, verified by an 

oath of two of its executive officers, in a the manner and form 

prescribed by the Insurance Commissioner;